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	VG 231 120F/220/220DE
	Wichtige Hinweise
	: Verletzungsgefahr!
	Schweizerische Vorschriften : Bei der Aufstellung und Installation sind folgende Vorschriften zu beachten
	: Gasaustrittsgefahr!
	Für einen ausreichenden Luftaustausch des Aufstellungsraumes sorgen. Bis 11 kW Gesamtleistung:
	Bis 18 kW Gesamtleistung:
	Achtung!

	Installationszubehör
	Einbaumöbel vorbereiten
	Gerät einbauen
	1. Die Geräteabdeckung VD 200 020 (als Sonderzubehör separat erhältlich) vor dem Einbau am Gerät befestigen.
	2. Falls keine Geräteabdeckung verwendet wird die Öffnungen an der Geräterückseite mit den beiliegenden Abdeckkappen verschließen.
	3. Gerät gleichmäßig in den Ausschnitt einsetzen. Von oben fest in den Ausschnitt drücken.
	Hinweis

	Gerät ausbauen
	Achtung!

	Gasanschluss
	Elektrischer Anschluss
	Technische Daten
	Umstellung auf eine andere Gasart
	Austausch der Hauptdüsen
	1. Den Topfträger und alle Brennerteile abnehmen.
	2. Die Befestigungsschrauben der Mulde am Brenner lösen (2 Schrauben) und die Mulde vorsichtig nach oben abnehmen.
	3. Die Bedienknebel abziehen.
	4. Die Befestigungsschrauben der Bedienblende lösen. Die Bedienblende abnehmen und das Verbindungskabel an der Rückseite der Bedienblende ausstecken.
	5. Die Sicherungsclips an den Brennerleitungen abnehmen. Die Brennerleitungen abziehen. Die Schraube an der Luftregulierhülse lösen. Den Düsenstock abnehmen.
	6. Die Düse und O-Ring für den Innenkreisbrenner von Hand abziehen. Die Düse für Außenkreisbrenner herausschrauben (SW10).
	7. Den korrekten Sitz des O-Rings in der neuen Hauptdüse für den Innenkreisbrenner prüfen. Die Düse auf die Brennerleitung aufschieben. Die neue Hauptdüse für den Außenkreisbrenner bis zum Anschlag in den Düsenstock schrauben.
	8. Den Düsenstock und die Brennerleitungen aufstecken. Die Sicherungsclips aufstecken.
	9. Die Luftregulierhülse nach Lockern der Schraube auf das korrekte Maß einstellen (siehe Düsentabelle). Die Schraube wieder festdrehen.

	: Beschädigungsgefahr!
	Zusammenbau
	1. Das Verbindungskabel an der Rückseite der Bedienblende einstecken. Die Bedienblende auflegen und gleichmäßig festschrauben.
	2. Den Bedienknebel aufstecken.
	3. Die Mulde auflegen und festschrauben.
	4. Die Brennerteile und Topfträger auflegen, auf korrekte Positionierung achten.

	Hinweis
	Important notes
	: Risk of injury!
	: Risk of gas escape!
	Ensure sufficient air exchange in the room where the appliance is installed. Up to 11 kW total output:
	Up to 18 kW total output:
	Caution!


	Installation accessories
	Preparing kitchen units
	Fitting the appliance
	1. Secure the appliance cover VD 200 020 (special accessory to be ordered separately) on the appliance before installation.
	2. If the appliance is not being covered, seal the openings on the back of the appliance using the cover caps supplied.
	3. Insert the appliance evenly into the cut-out. Push it down firmly into the cut-out.
	Note

	Removing the appliance
	Caution!

	Gas connection
	Electrical connection
	Technical data
	Changing the gas type
	Replacing the main nozzles
	1. Remove the pan support and all burner parts.
	2. Undo the cooktop fastening screws on the burner (two screws) and carefully lift the cooktop up and off.
	3. Remove the control knobs.
	4. Loosen the securing screws on the control panel. Remove the control panel and disconnect the connection cable on the back of the control panel.
	5. Remove the securing clips from the burner pipes. Pull out the burner pipes. Unscrew the screw on the air regulating sleeve. Remove the nozzle retaining head.
	6. Pull off the nozzle and O-ring for the inner burner ring by hand. Unscrew the nozzle for the outer burner ring (WAF 10).
	7. Check that the O-ring is seated correctly in the new main nozzle for the burner inner ring. Fit the nozzle onto the burner pipe. Screw the new main nozzle for the outer burner ring as far as it will go into the nozzle retaining head.
	8. Fit the nozzle retaining head and burner pipes. Fit the securing clips.
	9. Loosen the screw and then adjust the air regulating sleeve to the correct setting (see nozzle table). Retighten the screw.

	: Risk of damage!
	Assembly
	1. Connect the connection cable on the back of the control panel. Put the control panel in place and screw it in evenly.
	2. Attach the control knobs.
	3. Put the cooktop in place and tighten the screws.
	4. Put the burner parts and pan support in place, making sure they are positioned correctly.

	Note
	Důležitá upozornění
	: Nebezpečí poranění!
	: Nebezpečí úniku plynu!
	Zajistěte dostatečnou výměnu vzduchu v místě instalace. Do celkového výkonu 11 kW:
	Do celkového výkonu 18 kW:
	Pozor!


	Příslušenství k instalaci
	Příprava vestavěného nábytku
	Montáž přístroje
	1. Před vestavbou upevněte na spotřebič kryt spotřebiče VD 200 020 (lze obdržet samostatně jako zvláštní příslušenství).
	2. Pokud nepoužíváte na spotřebič žádný kryt, tak zakryjte otvory na zadní straně spotřebiče pomocí přiložených krytek.
	3. Zasaďte spotřebič rovnoměrně do výřezu. Zatlačte ho seshora pevně do výřezu.
	Upozornění

	Demontáž přístroje
	Pozor!

	Plynová přípojka
	Připojení k elektrické síti
	Technické údaje
	Změna na jiný druh plynu
	Výměna hlavních trysek
	1. Sejměte mříž na varnou desku a všechny části hořáků.
	2. Povolte upevňovací šrouby varné desky u hořáku (2 šrouby) a varnou desku opatrně sejměte směrem nahoru.
	3. Vytáhněte ovládací knoflíky.
	4. Povolte upevňovací šrouby ovládacího panelu. Sejměte ovládací panel a odpojte spojovací kabel na zadní straně ovládacího panelu.
	5. Sejměte bezpečnostní spony na vedení hořáků. Vytáhněte vedení hořáků. Povolte šroub u objímky pro regulaci vzduchu. Sejměte držák trysky.
	6. Ručně vytáhněte trysku a O-kroužek pro hořák vnitřního okruhu. Vyšroubujte trysku pro hořák vnějšího okruhu (vel. 10).
	7. Zkontrolujte správné usazení O-kroužku v nové hlavní trysce pro hořák vnitřního okruhu. Nasaďte trysku na vedení hořáku. Našroubujte novou hlavní trysku pro hořák vnějšího okruhu až nadoraz do držáku trysky.
	8. Nasaďte držák trysky a vedení hořáku. Nasaďte bezpečnostní spony.
	9. Objímku pro regulaci vzduchu po povolení šroubu nastavte na správný rozměr (viz tabulku s tryskami). Znovu utáhněte šroub.

	: Nebezpečí poškození!
	Montáž
	1. Na zadní straně ovládacího panelu zapojte spojovací kabel. Nasaďte ovládací panel a stejnoměrně ho přišroubujte.
	2. Nasaďte ovládací knoflíky.
	3. Nasaďte varnou desku a přišroubujte ji.
	4. Nasaďte části hořáků a mřížky, dbejte na správné umístění.

	Upozornění
	Vigtigt
	: Fare for tilskadekomst!
	: Fare for udstrømmende gas!
	Sørg for en tilstrækkelig luftudskiftning i opstillingsrummet. Op til 11 kW totaleffekt:
	Op til 18 kW totaleffekt:
	Pas på!


	Installationstilbehør
	Forberede køkkenelementet
	Indbygge apparatet
	1. Fastgør apparatafdækning VD 200 020 (fås separat som ekstra tilbehør) til apparatet inden indbygningen.
	2. Hvis der ikke anvendes en afdækning af apparatet, skal åbningerne på apparatets bagside lukkes med de vedlagte afdækningskapper.
	3. Placer apparatet centralt i udskæringen. Tryk det fast ned på plads i udskæringen oppefra.
	Bemærk

	Demontere apparatet
	Pas på!

	Gastilslutning
	Elektrisk tilslutning
	Tekniske data
	Omstilling til en anden gastype
	Udskiftning af hoveddyser
	1. Tag grydeholdere og alle blusdele af.
	2. Skru befæstigelsesskruerne ud af kogetoppens underdel ved blusset ud (2 skruer), og løft forsigtigt underdelen af.
	3. Træk betjeningsgrebene af.
	4. Skru befæstigelsesskruerne ud af betjeningspanelet. Tag betjeningspanelet af, og træk forbindelseskablet på bagsiden af betjeningspanelet ud af stikket.
	5. Tag låseklipsene af blusledningerne. Træk blusledningerne af. Skru skruen på luftreguleringsmuffen ud. Tag dysestammen af.
	6. Træk dyse og O-ring af inderkredsblusset manuelt. Skru dysen ud af yderkredsblusset (SW10).
	7. Kontroller, at O-ringen er placeret korrekt i den nye hoveddyse i inderkredsblusset. Sæt dysen på blusledningen. Skru den nye hoveddyse til yderkredsblusset ind i dysestammen, til den når anslaget.
	8. Sæt dysestammen og blusledningerne på. Sæt låseklipsene på igen.
	9. Indstil luftreguleringsmuffen til det korrekte mål, efter at skruen er løsnet (se dysetabel). Skru skruen fast igen.

	: Fare for beskadigelse!
	Montage
	1. Stik forbindelseskablet ind på bagsiden af betjeningspanelet. Sæt betjeningspanelet på, og spænd alle skruer ensartet til.
	2. Sæt betjeningsgrebene på.
	3. Læg kogetoppens underdel på, og skru den fast.
	4. Læg blusdele og grydeholdere på igen, og kontroller, at de bliver placeret korrekt.

	Bemærk
	Σημαντικές υποδείξεις
	: Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
	: Κίνδυνος διαρροής αερίου!
	Φροντίζετε για μια επαρκή αντικατάσταση του αέρα του χώρου τοποθέτησης. Έως 11 kW συνολικής ισχύος:
	Έως 18 kW συνολικής ισχύος:
	Προσοχή!



	Εξαρτήματα εγκατάστασης
	Προετοιμασία του εντοιχιζόμενου ντουλαπιού
	Τοποθέτηση της συσκευής
	1. Στερεώστε το κάλυμμα συσκευής VD 200 020 (διατίθεται ξεχωριστά ως ειδικό εξάρτημα) πριν την τοποθέτηση στη συσκυευή.
	2. Εάν δε χρησιμοποιήσετε κανένα κάλυμμα συσκευής, κλείστε τα ανοίγματα στην πίσω πλευρά της συσκευής με τα συνημμένα κλαπέτα κάλυψης.
	3. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή ομοιόμορφα στο άνοιγμα. Πιέστε την από επάνω δυνατά μέσα στο άνοιγμα.
	Υπόδειξη

	Αφαίρεση της συσκευής
	Προσοχή!

	Σύνδεση αερίου
	Ηλεκτρική σύνδεση
	Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	Αλλαγή σε ένα άλλο είδος αερίου
	Αντικατάσταση των κύριων μπεκ
	1. Αφαιρέστε τις σχάρες των μαγειρικών σκευών και όλα τα εξαρτήματα των καυστήρων.
	2. Λύστε τις βίδες στερέωσης της βάσης εστιών στον καυστήρα (2 βίδες) και αφαιρέστε τη βάση εστιών προσεκτικά προς τα επάνω.
	3. Αφαιρέστε τα κουμπιά χειρισμού.
	4. Λύστε τις βίδες στερέωσης της κονσόλας χειρισμού. Αφαιρέστε την κονσόλα χειρισμού και αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο σύνδεσης στην πίσω πλευρ...
	5. Αφαιρέστε τα κλιπ ασφαλείας στους σωλήνες των καυστήρων. Αφαιρέστε τους σωλήνες των καυστήρων. Λύστε τη βίδα στο χιτώνιο ρύθμισης του ...
	6. Αφαιρέστε το μπεκ και τον δακτύλιο O του καυστήρα εσωτερικού κύκλου με το χέρι. Ξεβιδώστε το μπεκ για τον καυστήρα εξωτερικού κύκλου (SW10).
	7. Ελέγξτε τη σωστή θέση του δακτύλιου O στο καινούργιο κύριο μπεκ του καυστήρα εσωτερικού κύκλου. Περάστε το μπεκ πάνω στο σωλήνα του καυ...
	8. Τοποθετήστε το στέλεχος του μπεκ και τους σωλήνες των καυστήρων. Τοποθετήστε τα κλιπ ασφαλείας.
	9. Ρυθμίστε το χιτώνιο ρύθμισης του αέρα μετά το λύσιμο της βίδας στη σωστή θέση (βλέπε πίνακα των μπεκ). Σφίξτε ξανά τη βίδα.

	: Κίνδυνος ζημιάς!
	Συναρμολόγηση
	1. Συνδέστε το καλώδιο σύνδεσης στην πίσω πλευρά της κονσόλας χειρισμού. Τοποθετήστε την κονσόλα χειρισμού και βιδώστε την ομοιόμορφα.
	2. Τοποθετήστε το κουμπί χειρισμού.
	3. Τοποθετήστε τη βάση εστιών και βιδώστε την ομοιόμορφα.
	4. Τοποθετήστε τα εξαρτήματα των καυστήρων και τις σχάρες των μαγειρικών σκευών, προσέξτε τη σωστή τους θέση.
	Υπόδειξη

	Consejos y advertencias
	: ¡Peligro de lesiones!
	: ¡Peligro de salida de gas!
	Asegúrese de que en el lugar de instalación exista una circulación de aire suficiente. Hasta una potencia total de 11 kW:
	Hasta una potencia total de 18 kW:
	¡Atención!


	Accesorio de instalación
	Preparación de los muebles de montaje
	Instalar el aparato
	1. Fijar la tapa del aparato VD 200 020 antes de la instalación (disponible por separado como accesorio especial).
	2. Si no se utiliza tapa del aparato, cerrar las aberturas de la parte posterior del aparato con las tapas suministradas.
	3. Introducir el aparato alineado en el hueco. Presionar firmemente en el hueco desde arriba.
	Nota

	Desmontaje del aparato
	¡Atención!

	Toma de gas
	Conexión eléctrica
	Datos técnicos
	Cambiar a otro tipo de gas
	Sustitución de los inyectores principales
	1. Retirar el soporte para ollas y todos los componentes del quemador.
	2. Aflojar los tornillos de sujeción de la placa en el quemador (2 tornillos) y retirar la placa con cuidado hacia arriba.
	3. Desmontar el mando de control.
	4. Aflojar los tornillos de fijación del cuadro de mandos. Retirar el cuadro de mandos y desenchufar el cable de conexión en la parte posterior del cuadro de mandos.
	5. Retirar los clips de seguridad de los conductos del quemador. Retirar los conductos del quemador. Aflojar el tornillo del casquillo de regulación del aire. Retirar el soporte del inyector.
	6. Extraer a mano el inyector y la junta tórica del quemador del círculo interior. Desenroscar el inyector del quemador del círculo exterior (SW10).
	7. Comprobar que la junta tórica esté bien asentada en el nuevo inyector principal del quemador del círculo interior. Deslizar el inyector sobre el conducto del quemador. Enroscar el nuevo inyector principal del quemador del círculo exterior en e...
	8. Colocar el soporte del inyector y los conductos del quemador. Colocar los clips de seguridad.
	9. Tras aflojar el tornillo, ajustar el casquillo de regulación del aire a la medida correcta (ver la tabla de inyectores). Volver a apretar el tornillo.

	: ¡Riesgo de daños!
	Montaje
	1. Conectar el cable de conexión en la parte posterior del cuadro de mandos. Colocar el cuadro de mandos y atornillar uniformemente.
	2. Colocar el mando de control.
	3. Colocar la placa y atornillar.
	4. Colocar los componentes del quemador y el soporte para ollas en la posición correcta.

	Nota
	Ý Asennusohje
	Tärkeitä ohjeita
	: Loukkaantumisvaara!
	: Kaasuvuodon vaara!
	Huolehdi huonetilan riittävästä tuuletuksesta. Kokonaisteho 11 kW:iin asti:
	Kokonaisteho 18 kW:iin asti:
	Huomio!



	Asennustarvikkeet
	Kaapistoihin tehtävät muutostyöt
	Kaapistoon asentaminen
	1. Kiinnitä laitekansi VD 200 020 (saatavissa erikseen lisävarusteena) laitteeseen ennen asennusta.
	2. Jos käytössä ei ole laitekantta, sulje laitteen takasivulla olevat aukot mukana toimitetuilla suojatulpilla.
	3. Aseta laite keskelle aukkoa. Paina ylhäältä päin tiiviisti aukkoon.
	Huomautus

	Laitteen purkaminen kaapistosta
	Huomio!

	Kaasuliitäntä
	Sähköliitäntä
	Tekniset tiedot
	Vaihto toiseen kaasutyyppiin
	Pääsuuttimien vaihto
	1. Poista kattilankannatin ja kaikki poltinosat.
	2. Irrota syvennyksen kiinnitysruuvit (2 ruuvia) polttimesta ja ota syvennys varovasti ylöspäin pois paikaltaan.
	3. Vedä valitsimet pois paikoiltaan.
	4. Irrota ohjauspaneelin kiinnitysruuvit. Ota ohjauspaneeli pois paikaltaan ja irrota liitäntäjohto ohjauspaneelin takaosasta.
	5. Irrota poltinletkujen kiinnittimet. Irrota poltinletkut. Löystytä ilmansäätöholkin ruuvi. Irrota suutinrunko.
	6. Irrota sisäpoltinrenkaan suutin ja O-rengas käsin. Kierrä ulkopoltinrenkaan suutin irti (avainkoko 10).
	7. Tarkasta, että O-rengas on oikein paikallaan sisäpoltinrenkaan uudessa pääsuuttimessa. Työnnä suutin poltinletkuun. Kierrä ulkopoltinrenkaan uusi pääsuutin vasteeseen saakka suutinrunkoon.
	8. Kiinnitä suutinrunko ja poltinletkut. Kiinnitä pidikkeet.
	9. Säädä ilmansäätöholkki ruuvin löystyttämisen jälkeen oikean mittaiseksi (ks. suutintaulukko). Kierrä ruuvi taas kiinni.

	: Vaurioitumisvaara!
	Kokoaminen
	1. Liitä liitäntäjohto ohjauspaneelin takaosaan. Aseta ohjauspaneeli paikalleen ja kierrä tasaisesti kiinni.
	2. Laita valitsimet paikoilleen.
	3. Aseta syvennys paikalleen ja kierrä tasaisesti kiinni.
	4. Aseta polttimien osat ja kattilankannattimet paikoilleen, varmista oikea asennus.

	Huomautus
	Recommandations importantes
	: Risque de blessure !
	Directives suisse : Les directives suivantes sont à prendre en considération lors du montage et de l’ installation
	: Risque de sortie de gaz !
	S'assurer que l'échange d'air est suffisant dans la pièce où est installé l'appareil. Puissance totale jusqu'à 11 kW :
	Puissance totale jusqu'à 18 kW :
	Attention !


	Accessoires pour l'installation
	Préparation des meubles
	Pose de l'appareil
	1. Fixez le couvercle VD 200 020 (disponible séparément en tant qu'accessoire en option) avant de monter l'appareil.
	2. Si aucun couvercle n'est utilisé, obturez les orifices sur l'arrière de l'appareil avec les chapeaux de protection fournis.
	3. Introduisez l'appareil de manière uniforme dans la découpe. Appuyez fermement du haut vers le bas dans la découpe.
	Remarque

	Dépose de l'appareil
	Attention !

	Raccordement au gaz
	Raccordement électrique
	Caractéristiques techniques
	Adaptation à un autre type de gaz
	Échange des injecteurs principaux
	1. Enlevez les supports de casserole et toutes les parties des brûleurs.
	2. Desserrez les vis de fixation de la plaque de cuisson au niveau des brûleurs (2 vis) et enlevez prudemment la plaque par le haut.
	3. Retirez les boutons de commande.
	4. Desserrez les vis de fixation du bandeau de commande. Retirez le bandeau de commande et le câble de connexion de l'arrière du bandeau de commande.
	5. Enlevez le circlip aux conduites des brûleurs. Retirez les conduites des brûleurs. Desserrez la vis à la douille de l'air primaire. Enlevez le porte-injecteur.
	6. Retirez à la main l'injecteur et le joint torique du brûleur de l'anneau intérieur. Dévissez l'injecteur du brûleur de l'anneau extérieur (surplat 10).
	7. Vérifiez que le joint torique est correctement en place dans le nouvel injecteur principal du brûleur de l'anneau intérieur. Poussez l'injecteur sur la conduite du brûleur. Vissez le nouvel injecteur principal du brûleur de l'anneau extérieu...
	8. Enfichez le porte-injecteur et les conduites. Fixez le circlip.
	9. Réglez la douille de l'air primaire à la dimension correcte après avoir desserré la vis (voir le tableau des injecteurs). Resserrez la vis.

	: Risque d’endommagement !
	Assemblage
	1. Connectez le câble de connexion à l'arrière du bandeau de commande. Posez le bandeau de commande et vissez-le uniformément.
	2. Refixez le bouton de commande.
	3. Reposez la plaque de cuisson et vissez-la uniformément.
	4. Remettez en place les parties du brûleur et les supports de casserole, et veillez à les positionner correctement.

	Remarque
	â Istruzioni per il montaggio
	Avvertenze importanti
	: Pericolo di lesioni!
	Prescrizioni svizzere: Si deve considerare nel processo di montaggio e installazione le seguenti prescrizioni
	: Pericolo di fuoriuscita di gas!
	Assicurare sempre un sufficiente ricambio di aria nell'ambiente. Fino a 11 kW di potenza totale:
	Fino a 18 kW di potenza totale:
	Attenzione!



	Accessori per l'installazione
	Preparare il mobile ad incasso
	Installare l'apparecchio
	1. Prima del montaggio fissare sull'apparecchio la relativa copertura VD 200 020 (disponibile separatamente come accessorio speciale).
	2. Se non viene utilizzato alcun coperchio dell'apparecchio, chiudere le aperture nella parte posteriore con i cappucci di copertura acclusi.
	3. Inserire l'apparecchio in modo bilanciato nell'apertura. Premerlo dall'alto affinché si inserisca saldamente nell'apertura.
	Avvertenza

	Smontare l'apparecchio
	Attenzione!

	Allacciamento del gas
	Collegamento elettrico
	Dati tecnici
	Commutazione all'altro tipo di gas
	Sostituzione degli ugelli principali
	1. Rimuovere il supporto pentola e tutti i componenti del bruciatore.
	2. Allentare le viti di fissaggio del piano di cottura sul bruciatore (2 viti) e rimuovere con cautela il piano di cottura verso l'alto.
	3. Estrarre la manopola di comando.
	4. Svitare le viti di fissaggio del pannello di comando. Rimuovere il pannello di comando e staccare il cavo di collegamento sulla parete posteriore del pannello comandi.
	5. Rimuovere le clip di sicurezza dai condotti del bruciatore. Staccare i condotti del bruciatore. Allentare la vite sulla boccola dell'aria primaria. Rimuovere il blocco portaugello.
	6. Rimuovere manualmente ugello e O-ring per il bruciatore circuito interno. Svitare l'ugello per il bruciatore circuito esterno (chiave da 10).
	7. Verificare il corretto alloggiamento dell'O-ring nel nuovo ugello principale per il bruciatore circuito interno. Spingere l'ugello sul condotto del bruciatore. Avvitare fino all'innesto nel blocco portaugello il nuovo ugello principale per il bruc...
	8. Unire il blocco portaugello e i condotti del bruciatore. Applicare le clip di sicurezza.
	9. Impostare sulla dimensione corretta la boccola dell'aria primaria dopo aver allentato la vite (vedere tabella ugelli). Serrare nuovamente la vite.

	: Pericolo di danni!
	Assemblaggio
	1. Inserire il cavo di collegamento sulla parete posteriore del pannello di comando. Posizionare il pannello di comando e fissarlo in modo uniforme.
	2. Reinserire la manopola di comando.
	3. Posizionare il piano cottura e fissarlo.
	4. Inserire i componenti del bruciatore e il supporto pentola, assicurarsi che siano posizionati in modo corretto.

	Avvertenza
	Belangrijke aanwijzingen
	: Risico van letsel!
	: Risico van het ontsnappen van gas!
	Zorg voor een goede ventilatie van de ruimte waarin het apparaat zich bevindt. Tot 11 kW totaal vermogen:
	Tot 18 kW totaal vermogen:
	Attentie!


	Installatietoebehoren
	Inbouwmeubel voorbereiden
	Het apparaat inbouwen
	1. De apparaatbedekking VD 200 020 (als speciale accessoire apart verkrijgbaar) voor de inbouw aan het apparat bevestigen.
	2. Als er geen apparaatbedekking wordt gebruikt, de openingen aan de achterkant van het apparaat met de meegeleverde afdekkappen sluiten.
	3. Het apparaat gelijkmatig inbrengen in de uitsparing. Van boven stevig in de uitsparing drukken.
	Aanwijzing

	Het apparaat uitbouwen
	Attentie!

	Gasaansluiting
	Elektrische aansluiting
	Technische gegevens
	Omschakeling naar een ander type gas
	Vervanging van de hoofdkoppen
	1. De pannenhouders en alle branderonderdelen verwijderen.
	2. De bevestigingsschroeven van de plaat op de brander losdraaien (2 schroeven) en de plaat er voorzichtig naar boven toe afnemen.
	3. De bedieningsknop eraf trekken.
	4. De bevestigingsschroeven van het bedieningspaneel losdraaien. Het bedieningspaneel verwijderen en de verbindingskabel aan de achterkant van het bedieningspaneel losmaken.
	5. De veiligheidsclips van de branderleidingen afnemen. De branderleidingen eraf trekken. De schroef aan de luchtregelingshuls losdraaien. De branderkelk afnemen.
	6. De kop en O-ring voor de binnenste brander er met de hand aftrekken. De kop voor de buitenste brander eruit schroeven (SW10).
	7. Controleren of de O-ring goed vastzit in de nieuwe hoofdkop voor de binnenste brander. De kop op de branderleiding schuiven. De nieuwe hoofdkop voor de buitenste brander tot de aanslag in de branderkelk schroeven.
	8. De branderkelk en de branderleidingen aanbrengen. De veiligheidsclips aanbrengen.
	9. Nadat de schroef is losgedraaid de correcte afmetingen van de luchtregelingshuls instellen (zie de koppentabel). De schroef weer vastdraaien.

	: Gevaar van beschadiging!
	Montage
	1. De verbindingskabel aan de achterkant van het bedieningspaneel aansluiten. Het bedieningspaneel aanbrengen en gelijkmatig vastschroeven.
	2. De bedieningsknop aanbrengen.
	3. De plaat neerleggen en gelijkmatig vastschroeven.
	4. De branderonderdelen en pannenhouders aanbrengen. Let erop dat ze in de juiste stand zitten.

	Aanwijzing
	Viktige merknader
	: Fare for skade!
	: Fare for gasslekkasjer!
	Sørg for tilstrekkelig luftutskiftning i oppstillingsrommet. Opptil 11 kW total effekt:
	Opptil 18 kW total effekt:
	Obs!


	Installasjonstilbehør
	Forberedelse av kjøkkenskapet
	Montere apparatet
	1. Fest apparatdekselet VD 200 020 (fås separat som spesialtilbehør) på apparatet før installasjonen.
	2. Dersom det ikke skal brukes apparatdeksel, lukker du åpningene på baksiden av apparatet med de vedlagte hettene.
	3. Sett apparatet jevnt inn i utskjæringen. Trykk det fast ned i utskjæringen ovenfra.
	Merk

	Demontere apparatet
	Obs!

	Gasstilkobling
	Elektrisk tilkobling
	Tekniske data
	Omstilling til en annen gasstype
	Bytte hoveddysene
	1. Ta av gryteholderen og alle brennerdeler.
	2. Løsne festeskruene til toppen på brenneren (2 skruer), og løft toppen forsiktig.
	3. Trekk av dreiebryterne.
	4. Løsne festeskruene til betjeningspanelet. Ta av betjeningspanelet og trekk ut tilkoblingskabelen fra baksiden på betjeningspanelet.
	5. Ta av sikringsklipsene på brennerledningene. Trekk ut brennerledningene. Løsne skruen på luftreguleringshylsen. Ta av dysestammen.
	6. Trekk av dysen og O-ringen for indre ringbrenner for hånd. Skru ut dysen for ytre ringbrenner (NV10).
	7. Kontroller at O-ringen sitter ordentlig på den nye hoveddysen for den indre ringbrenneren. Skyv dysen på brennerledningen. Skru den nye hoveddysen for ytre ringbrenner helt inn på dysestammen.
	8. Sett på dysestammen og brennerledningen. Sett på sikringsklipsene.
	9. Still inn luftreguleringshylsen til riktig mål ved å løsne litt på skruen (se dysetabellen). Stram til skruen igjen.

	: Fare for skader!
	Montering
	1. Stikk inn tilkoblingskabel på baksiden av betjeningspanelet. Legg på betjeningspanelet og skru det jevnt fast.
	2. Sett på dreiebryteren.
	3. Legg på toppen og skru den fast.
	4. Legg på brennerdeler og gryteholder, pass på riktig plassering.

	Merk
	Ważne wskazówki
	: Niebezpieczeństwo zranienia!
	: Niebezpieczeństwo ulatniania się gazu!
	Zadbać o wystarczający dopływ powietrza w pomieszczeniu, w którym urządzenie zostało ustawione. Do 11 kW mocy całkowitej:
	Do 18 kW mocy całkowitej:
	Uwaga!


	Akcesoria instalacyjne
	Przygotowanie mebli do zabudowania
	Montaż urządzenia
	1. Pokrywę urządzenia VD 200 020 (dostępna osobno jako wyposażenie dodatkowe) należy przymocować do urządzenia przed montażem.
	2. Jeśli nie jest używana żadna osłona, zabezpieczyć otwory z tyłu urządzenia za pomocą dołączonych zaślepek.
	3. Urządzenie równomiernie osadzić w wycięciu. Mocno wcisnąć w wycięcie od góry.
	Wskazówka

	Demontaż urządzenia
	Uwaga!

	Podłączenie urządzenia do gazu
	Podłączanie do sieci elektrycznej
	Dane techniczne
	Przestawianie na inny rodzaj gazu
	Wymiana dysz głównych
	1. Zdjąć ruszt i wszystkie elementy palnika.
	2. Odkręcić śruby mocujące płytę grzewczą przy palniku (2 śruby) i ostrożnie zdjąć płytę do góry.
	3. Zdemontować pokrętła obsługi.
	4. Odkręcić śruby mocujące panelu obsługi. Zdjąć panel obsługi i wysunąć przewód połączeniowy na tylnej stronie panelu obsługi.
	5. Zdjąć klipsy zabezpieczające z przewodów palnika. Zdjąć przewody palnika. Odkręcić śrubę na tulei regulacji powietrza. Zdjąć trzon dyszy.
	6. Zdjąć ręcznie dyszę i pierścień samouszczelniający palnika z obiegiem wewnętrznym. Wykręcić dyszę palnika z obiegiem zewnętrznym (rozmiar 10).
	7. Sprawdzić, czy pierścień samouszczelniający w nowej dyszy głównej palnika z obiegiem wewnętrznym jest poprawnie założony. Nasadzić dyszę na przewód palnika. Nową dyszę główną do palnika z obiegiem zewnętrznym wkręcić do oporu w...
	8. Zamontować trzon dyszy i przewody palnika. Nałożyć klipsy zabezpieczające.
	9. Po poluzowaniu śruby ustawić prawidłową wielkość tulei regulacji powietrza (patrz tabela dysz). Ponownie dokręcić śrubę.

	: Niebezpieczeństwo uszkodzenia!
	Montaż
	1. Włożyć przewód połączeniowy na tylnej stronie panelu obsługi. Osadzić panel obsługi i równomiernie dokręcić.
	2. Nasadzić pokrętło obsługi.
	3. Osadzić płytę i dokręcić.
	4. Nałożyć elementy palnika i ruszt, zwracając uwagę na ich prawidłowe położenie.

	Wskazówka
	Indicações importantes
	: Perigo de ferimentos!
	: Perigo de fuga de gás!
	Assegurar uma ventilação suficiente no espaço onde o aparelho está montado. Até uma potência total de 11 kW:
	Até uma potência total de 18 kW:
	Atenção!


	Acessórios de instalação
	Preparação do móvel de encastrar
	Montar o aparelho
	1. Fixe a tampa do aparelho VD 200 020 (disponível separadamente como acessório especial) no aparelho antes da montagem.
	2. Se não for usada nenhuma cobertura do aparelho, as aberturas na parte de trás do aparelho são tapadas com as capas de cobertura incluídas.
	3. Coloque o aparelho no nicho de modo uniforme. Pressione firmemente o aparelho para dentro do nicho, a partir de cima.
	Nota

	Desmontar o aparelho
	Atenção!

	Ligação de gás
	Ligação elétrica
	Dados técnicos
	Mudança para outro tipo de gás
	Substituição dos injetores principais
	1. Retire a grelha e todas as peças do queimador.
	2. Solte os parafusos de fixação da placa no queimador (2 parafusos) e retire-a, com cuidado, para cima.
	3. Retire os comandos.
	4. Solte os parafusos de fixação do painel de comandos. Retire o painel de comandos e desencaixe o cabo de ligação na parte de trás do painel de comandos.
	5. Retire os grampos de segurança dos tubos dos queimadores. Retire os tubos dos queimadores. Solte o parafuso do regulador de ar. Retire o porta-injetor.
	6. Retire manualmente o injetor e a junta tórica do queimador de anel interior. Desaparafuse o injetor do queimador de anel exterior (abertura da chave 10).
	7. Verifique o assentamento correto da junta tórica no novo injetor principal dos queimadores de anel interior. Empurre o injetor sobre o tubo do queimador. Aperte o novo injetor principal para queimadores de anel exterior, até ao batente, no porta...
	8. Encaixe o porta-injetor e os tubos dos queimadores. Encaixe os grampos de segurança.
	9. Depois de soltar o parafuso, ajuste o regulador de ar para a medida correta (ver tabela de injetores). Volte a apertar o parafuso.

	: Risco de danificação!
	Montagem
	1. Encaixe o cabo de ligação na parte de trás do painel de comandos. Coloque o painel de comandos e aparafuse-o uniformemente.
	2. Encaixe os comandos.
	3. Coloque e aparafuse a placa.
	4. Coloque as peças do queimador e a grelha, observando o posicionamento correto.

	Nota
	Важные указания
	: Опасность травмирования!
	: Опасность утечки газа!
	В помещении установки газовой панели необходимо обеспечить достаточный воздухообмен. Общая мощность до 11 кВт:
	Общая мощность до 18 кВт:
	Внимание!



	Принадлежности для инсталляции
	Подготовка мебели встраивания
	Встраивание прибора
	1. Крышку прибора VD 200 020 (можно приобрести отдельно в качестве специальной принадлежности) перед установкой закрепите на приборе.
	2. В случае, если не будет использоваться крышка прибора, закройте отверстия на задней стенке прибора входящими в комплект заглушками.
	3. Установите прибор точно над вырезом и вставьте его до упора.
	Указание

	Демонтаж прибора
	Внимание!

	Подключение газа
	Подключение к электросети
	Технические характеристики
	Переустановка на другой вид газа
	Замена главных форсунок
	1. Снимите решётку для посуды и детали горелок.
	2. Выверните винты крепления панели на горелке (2 винта) и осторожно снимите панель движением вверх.
	3. Снимите регуляторы.
	4. Выверните винты крепления панели управления. Снимите панель управления и отключите соединительный кабель, находящийся на задней част...
	5. Снимите фиксирующие зажимы с газоподводящих трубок. Снимите газоподводящие трубки. Ослабьте винт регулировочной втулки подачи возду...
	6. Снимите вручную форсунку и уплотнительное кольцо для внутреннего круга пламени. Выверните форсунку для внешнего круга пламени (SW10).
	7. Проверьте правильность установки уплотнительного кольца в новой главной форсунке для внутреннего круга пламени. Вставьте форсунку в ...
	8. Установите воздухоподводящую трубку и газоподводящую трубку. Установите фиксирующие зажимы.
	9. Ослабьте винт и отрегулируйте втулкой подачу воздуха (см. таблицу форсунок). Снова туго затяните винт.

	: Опасность повреждения!
	Сборка
	1. Подключите соединительный кабель к соответствующему слоту на задней части панели управления. Установите панель управления и равноме...
	2. Установите регулятор.
	3. Установите панель и затяните винты.
	4. Установите детали горелок и решётку для посуды, следите за правильностью их расположения.
	Указание

	Viktiga anvisningar
	: Risk för personskador!
	: Risk för gasläcka!
	Se till att rummet där spishällen ska stå har tillräckligt luftutbyte. Upp till 11 kW total effekt:
	Upp till 18 kW total effekt:
	Obs!


	Installationstillbehör
	Förbereda inbyggnadsmöbeln
	Bygga in apparaten
	1. Sätt på skydd VD 200 020 (går att köpa som separat extratillbehör) på enheten före montering.
	2. Om du inte använder skydd på enheten, sätt igen öppningarna på enhetens baksida med de medföljande täcklocken.
	3. Centrera enheten i urtaget. Tryck fast uppifrån i urtaget.
	Anvisning

	Montera ur apparaten
	Obs!

	Gasanslutning
	Elanslutning
	Tekniska data
	Omställning till annan gastyp
	Byta huvudmunstycken
	1. Ta av kärlstöd och brännardelar.
	2. Lossa hällens fästskruvar på brännaren (2 skruvar) och lyft försiktigt av hällen uppåt.
	3. Ta av vreden.
	4. Lossa fästskruvarna på kontrollerna. Ta av kontrollerna och dra ur anslutningskabeln på baksidan.
	5. Ta av fästklämmorna på brännarledningarna. Ta bort brännarledningarna. Lossa skruven på luftreglerhylsan. Ta bort munstycksbasen.
	6. Ta bort munstycke och O-ring till den inre brännarringen för hand. Skruva ur munstycket till den yttre brännarringen (NV 10).
	7. Kontrollera så att O-ringen sitter rätt i det nya huvudmunstycket till inre brännarringen. Sätt på munstycket på brännarledningen. Skruva på det nya huvudmunstycket till den yttre brännarringen på munstycksbasen tills det tar emot.
	8. Sätt på munstycksbas och brännarledningar. Sätt på fästklämmorna.
	9. Lossa skruven till luftreglerhylsan och ställ in på rätt värde (se munstyckstabellen). Dra åt skruven igen.

	: Skaderisk!!
	Sammansättning
	1. Sätt i anslutningskabeln på baksidan av kontrollerna. Lägg på kontrollerna och skruva fast jämnt.
	2. Sätt på vreden.
	3. Lägg på och skruva fast hällen.
	4. Sätt på brännardelar och kärlstöd, se till så att de sitter rätt.

	Anvisning
	Önemli uyarılar
	: Yaralanma tehlikesi!
	: Gaz kaçağı tehlikesi!
	Kurulum yerinde yeterli hava sirkülasyonunun olmasını sağlayın. 11 kW toplam güce kadar:
	18 kW toplam güce kadar:
	Dikkat!


	Kurulum aksesuarı
	Ankastre mobilyanın hazırlanması
	Cihazın montajı
	1. Özel aksesuar olarak da ayrıca temin edilebilen cihaz kapağı VD 200 020, montaj öncesinde cihaza sabitlenmelidir.
	2. Cihaz kapağı kullanılmıyorsa, cihazın arkasındaki açıklıkları birlikte teslim edilen muhafaza kapaklarıyla kapatınız.
	3. Cihazı kesite simetrik biçimde yerleştiriniz. Yukarıdan sıkıca kesitin içine doğru bastırınız.
	Bilgi

	Cihazın demontajı
	Dikkat!

	Gaz bağlantısı
	Elektrik bağlantısı
	Teknik veriler
	Başka bir gaz türüne geçiş
	Ana enjektörün değişimi
	1. Ocak ızgarasını ve tüm brülör parçalarını çıkarınız.
	2. Brülör ağzındaki sabitleme cıvatalarını (2 cıvata) sökünüz ve ağzı dikkatlice yukarı çekerek çıkarınız.
	3. Kumanda düğmesini çekiniz.
	4. Kumanda panelinin sabitleme cıvatalarını sökünüz. Kumanda panelini çıkarınız ve kumanda panelinin arkasındaki bağlantı kablosunu çekiniz.
	5. Brülör hatlarının emniyet klipslerini çıkarınız. Brülör hatlarını çıkarınız. Hava regülasyon kovanındaki cıvatayı gevşetiniz. Enjektör çubuğunu çıkarınız.
	6. İç halka brülör enjektörünü ve O ringini elle dışarı çekiniz. Dış halka brülörü enjektörünü çevirerek söküp çıkarınız (SW10).
	7. İç halka brülörüne ait yeni ana enjektörün O ringinin yerine tam oturup oturmadığını kontrol ediniz. Enjektörü brülör hattının üzerine itiniz. Dış halka brülörün yeni ana enjektörünü dayanak noktasına kadar enjektör çu...
	8. Enjektör çubuğunu ve brülör hatlarını takınız. Emniyet klipsini takınız.
	9. Hava regülasyon kovanını cıvatayı gevşettikten sonra doğru ölçüye ayarlayınız (bkz. enjektör tablosu). Cıvatayı yeniden sıkınız.

	: Hasar tehlikesi!
	Birleştirme
	1. Kumanda panelinin arkasındaki bağlantı kablosunu takınız. Kumanda panelini yerleştiriniz ve eşit ölçülerde vidalayınız.
	2. Kumanda düğmesini takınız.
	3. Ağzı yerleştiriniz ve eşit dağılımlı olarak vidalayınız.
	4. Brülör parçalarını ve ocak ızgarasını yerleştiriniz ve doğru konumlandırılmalarına dikkat ediniz.

	Bilgi
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